

GAHC010008852025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/59/2025**

RINA DAS  
W/O NARAYAN DAS, VILL-KHUTABARI,  
P.O.-BAGDOBA, DIST-GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-783123

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS REPRESENTED BY THE  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, SOCIAL  
WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTORM OF SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM UZANBAZAR GUWAHATI-1

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER  
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT DIST-GOALPARA ASSAM

4:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR THE SELECTION OF ANGANWADI  
WORKER DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT RANGJULI P.O.-RANGJULI DIST-  
GOALPARA ASSAM

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT  
RANGJULI P.O.-RANGJULI DIST-GOALPARA ASSAM

6:SMTI CHANDRMA KALITA  
D/O BIREN KALITA W/O RAKESH SARKAR VILL-KHUTABARI  
P.O.-BAGDOBA DIST-GOALPARA ASSAM PIN-78312

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. S. Borthakur, Advocate.  
Ms. P. Borah, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. S. Sarma, Junior Govt. Advocate, Assam.

**- B E F O R E -**  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**19.02.2025**

*(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)*

Issue notice, returnable in 4(four) weeks.

Ms. S. Sarma, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 to 5.

The appellant shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.6 by registered post with A/D as well as by *dasti* within a period of 3(three) days from today.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

Comparing Assistant