

GAHC010063102025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/979/2025

CHANDRAMA KALITA
D/O BIREN KALITA, W/O RAKESH SARKAR, ILL. KHUTABARI, P.O.
BAGDOBA, DIST. GOALARA, AASSAM, PIN 783123

VERSUS

RINA DAS AND 5 ORS
W/O NARAYN DAS, R/O VILL. KHUTABARI, P.O. BAGDOBA, DIST.
GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN 783123

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM

REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT.

ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GUWAHATI 1

4:THE DIST SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
GOALPARA

DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM.

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR THE SELECTION OF ANGANWADI
WORKER

DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT
RNAGJULI
P.O. RANGJULI
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER

DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT RANGJULI
P.O. RANGJULI
DIST. GOALPARA, ASSAM

For the applicant : Mr. H. Das, Advocate

For the respondents : Mr. S. Borthakur, Advocate

For respondent No.1

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

27-10-2025

(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)

This interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the respondent No.6 in WA 371/2022 seeking modification/correction in the order dated 15.12.2022 passed in the afore-noted writ appeal.

By the afore-noted order, the appellant/Rina Das was saddled with a cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid to the respondent No.6/the applicant herein within a period of four weeks from the date of order.

However, in place of respondent No.6, inadvertently the order indicates that the cost amount has to be deposited to the respondent No.5, who is an official respondent.

The order is thus modified to the extent that it be read as a direction

to the appellant to deposit the cost amount of Rs.5,000/- to the respondent No.6/the applicant in this case.

We further direct that in case the money has been deposited by the appellant in the treasury, that ought to be released in favour of the respondent No.6/the applicant.

The interlocutory application is allowed.

The connected writ appeal be listed for final disposal on **20.01.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant