

GAHC010008852025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WA/59/2025

RINA DAS
W/O NARAYAN DAS, VILL-KHUTABARI, P.O.-BAGDOBA, DIST-GOALPARA,
ASSAM, PIN-783123

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTORM OF SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GUWAHATI-1

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

4:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR THE SELECTION OF ANGANWADI
WORKER
DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT
RANGJULI
P.O.-RANGJULI
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER
DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT
RANGJULI
P.O.-RANGJULI

DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

6:SMTI CHANDRMA KALITA

D/O BIREN KALITA
W/O RAKESH SARKAR
VILL-KHUTABARI
P.O.-BAGDOBA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78312

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S BORTHAKUR, MS. P BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR H DAS(R-6),D BARUAH (R-6)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/979/2025

CHANDRAMA KALITA
D/O BIREN KALITA
W/O RAKESH SARKAR
ILL. KHUTABARI
P.O. BAGDOBA
DIST. GOALARA
AASSAM
PIN 783123

VERSUS

RINA DAS AND 5 ORS
W/O NARAYN DAS
R/O VILL. KHUTABARI
P.O. BAGDOBA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN 783123

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE DEPTT.
ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GUWAHATI 1

4:THE DIST SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
GOALPARA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM.

5:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR THE SELECTION OF ANGANWADI
WORKER
DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT
RNAGJULI
P.O. RANGJULI
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER
DUDHNOI ICDS PROJECT RANGJULI
P.O. RANGJULI
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR H DAS
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for RINA DAS AND 5 ORS

For the petitioner/appellant(s) : Ms. P. Borah, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. H. Das, Advocate
Mr. S. Baruah, GA, Assam

- B E F O R E -

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

20.05.2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

Mr. S. Baruah, learned counsel for the State of Assam submits that

he shall take instructions form the learned Advocate General, Assam, and shall get back to this Court by the next date.

Re-notify on **15.07.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant